(a) Insert full
name of
company

(b) insert full
name and
addresses

(c) insert date

Presenters name
and reference (if

any)

Form 1.4
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of Completion of
Yoluntary Arrangement
Pursuant to Rule 1.29 of the @ ®

Insolvency Rules 1986

For Office Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
08054125

Name of Company

F6F6F6F6 Litd t/a Burwood

I Gerard Nicholas Ratcliffe

of Lawson Fox Debt Solutions Limited
Third Floor

Falcon Mill

Handel Street

Bolton

BL1 8BL

The supervisor of a voluntary arrangement approved on 15" October
2015 enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the
above named company that the voluntary arrangement has been
terminated, together with a report of my receipts and payments.

Signed Date
1gn :s, s /l?
Lawson Fox Debt Solutions Limited For Office Use
;legnFll\(/)l?lli Liquidation section Post Room
Handel Street
Bolton
Ref: GNR/JKE/LF203/20 Ll
A16 22/05/2017 #234

COMPANIES HOUSE



LAWSON FOX

TO ALL MEMBERS & CREDITORS

18 May 2017

Our ref: LF203GNR/JKE/SR/DLL/020
Direct Dial: 0844 453 7023

Dear Sirs

F6F6F6F6 LTD T/A BURWOOQD—- VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

NOTICE_OF TERMINATION TO ALL MEMBERS & CREDITORS BOUND BY THE VOLUNTARY
ARRANGEMENT

| write in reference to the above and the meeting of creditors held on 11" November 2016. | can
confirm that at the meeting, creditors accepted a resolution to issue a Certificate of Termination of
the above—-mentioned voluntary arrangement.

Accordingly | hereby issue this Notice as the Certificate of Termination of the above-mentioned
voluntary arrangement and as confirmation that 1 will now vacate office and cease to act as
Supervisor of such arrangement,

Attached is my final report to creditors in this matter enclosing a copy of my receipts and payments
account up to the date of my ceasing to act as Supervisor at Appendix 1.

No Supervisor's fees have been drawn to date. Total time spent administering the voluntary
arrangement is 10.60 hours. Time costs incurred since the outset of the voluntary arrangement total

£2,050.

My Firms current charge out rates are as follows:

Grade Rate per hour
£
Directors and Office Holders 250-425
Senior Managers and Managers 175 -300
Administrators 75-175
Support & Clerical 25-70

Time is recorded in 6 minute units

Third Floor, Falcon Mill, Handel Street, Bolton, BL1 8BL tel. 0844 453 7020 fax 0844 576 1484
www.lawsenfox go uk company no 7319288

Al of the Insolvency practitioners of this practise are licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England & Wales



Time is recorded in 6 minute units

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 | am required to inform creditors and other
interested parties of their rights under Insolvency legislation. information and explanatory notes in
relation thereto, particularly in relation to remuneration, can be found using the following link
http://www.lawsonfox.co.uk/guide-to-fees. Any person unable to access the information using this
link should contact this office and a paper copy will be provided.

Should you have any queries concerning the contents of this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Joanne Evans of this office.




5

F6F6F6F6 LTD T/A BURWOQOD

SUPERVISOR’S REPORT UNDER RULE 5.31A(4) INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 FOR THE PERIOD TO 18th
May 2017

Chesterfield County Court 68 of 2015

iNTRODUCTION

| was appointed Supervisor of the voluntary arrangement of the above on 15 October, 2015, | now
submit my final annual report pursuant to Rule 1.26 (2} of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

SUMMARY OF THE TERMS OF THE VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

In summary, the terms of the voluntary arrangement are:

e Monthly contributions of £250 to be paid into the arrangement for a period of S years. Total
contributions are expected to be £15,000.

CONTRIBUTIONS & REALISATIONS

The contributions as at 18th May 2017 are as shown below:

Expected Receipts Actual Receipts Arrears
f £
Income Contributions 4,750 1,250 3,500

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Attached at Appendix 1, is a summary of the final receipts and payments for the period up to 18th
May 2017

. COSTS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

Costs of the Nominee
To date the Nominee has drawn fees totalling £1,196.

Costs of the Supervisor
No Supervisor’s fees have been drawn to date.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 | am required to inform creditors and other
interested parties of their rights under insolvency legislation. information and explanatery notes in
relation thereto, particularly in relation to remuneration, can be found using the following link
http://www.lawsonfox.co.uk/guide-to-fees. Any person unable to access the information using this
link should contact this office and a paper copy will be provided.

CREDITOR CLAIMS

As can be seen from the schedule of claims attached at Appendix 2, provisional unsecured creditor
claims received total £49,125, compared with a value of £16,954 included in the proposal.

DIVIDENDS PAID

I am unable to make a distribution to creditors.



TIME COSTS

Total time spent administering the voluntary arrangement is 10.60 hours at a total cost of £2,050,
and is made up as follows :-

Classification Partner | Manager | Other Senior | Assistants | Total | Time Average
of Work Professional | & Support | Hours | Costs £ Hourly
Staff Rate £

Administration

, 1.80 0.00 0.00 3.00| 4.80|1,14750| 239.06
& Planning
Asset 0.00 0.00 0.00 430| 430| 75250 175.00
Realisation
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 1.50 150.00 100.00
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Fees £ 6597.50 0.00 0.00 1,352.50 2,050.00
Total Hours 1.80 0.00 0.00 8.80 | 10.60
Average Rate 387.50 0.00 0.00 153.69

My Firms current charge out rates are as follows:

Grade Rate per hour
£
Directors and Office Holders 250 -425
Senior Managers and Managers 175-300
Administrators 75-175
Support & Clerical 25-70

Time is recorded in 6 minute units

CONCLUSION

The voluntary arrangement was terminated on 18% May 2017, following the decision made at a
meeting of creditors held on 11" November 2016 for this purpose.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Joanne Evans of this
office.

Yours faithfully

.,




Voluntary Arrangement of
F6F&6F6F6 Ltd t/a Burwood
To 18/05/2017

SofAL £ £

ASSET REALISATIONS

15,000.00 Voluntary Contributions 1.250.00
1,250 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
-54.00 Specific Bond 5400
-2,500.00 Nominees Fees 1,186.00
-3,750.00 Supervisors Fees NIL
-100.00 Supervisors Disbursements ) NIL_
-1500 IVA Registration ] ) ) NIL )
N -1,250.00
8,581.00 S NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:



Lawson Fox
F6F6F6F6 Ltd t/a Burwood
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Sof Af£ Claim£ Agreed Claim£
CAO0 Ao Ltd 36000 36000 36000()
CB0oO Barclaycard Commercial 1,425.56 1,566.26 1,566.26 (U)
CB04 British Gas Business 0.00 22483 224.83(U)
CHO1 Hollinshead Safety Ltd 189.24 189.24 189.24 (U)
Cl00 H M Revenue & Customs - Tax/NIC 13,979.51  46,785.00 0.00
CW00 Peter Weaving Accountancy Services 106000 000 - 000
6 Entries Totalling ' 16,954.31 49,125.33 2,340.33

U- Unsécu;ed



